9. STATEMENT AND SIGNATURE. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.  10. Total number of pages including this cover sheet, attachments and document (do not file dup. Cover sheet)  2 Attorney: Bryan P. Collins  Reg. No. 43560  Date: December 21, 1999	(PE OD)	ı		
TO THE ASSISTANT COMMISSION OF TATACHED 0 101235336  1. NAME OF CONVEYING PARTY(IES) (ASSIGNORS(S)):  1. Michael SYKES  2. 4. 6. 8.  ADDITIONAL NAME(S) OF CONVEYING PARTY(IES) (ATTACHED?   YES   NO  2. PARTY(IES) (ASSIGNEE(S)) RECEIVING INTEREST:  NAME: VENTRA GROUP INC.  ADDRESS: 65 Industrial Road, Tottenham, Ontario Log 1W0 CANADA  ADDITIONAL NAME(S) & ADDRESS(ES) ATTACHED?   YES   NO  3. MATURE OF CONVEYANCE (DOCUMENT):  (Submit herwith party one document for recordation—multiple copies of same Assignment signed by different inventors is one document)  ASSIGNMENT OF   May Not the Commission of t	BOX ASSIGNMENTS Onc. 7.1 1999 O1 - O	3-2000	DO NOT USE	FOR TRADEMARKS
TO THE ASSISTANT COMMSCALDER OF SIR: PLEASE RECORD THE ATTOCHED 0 101235336 JF.  1. NAME OF CONVEYING PARTY(IES) (ASSIGNORS(S)):  1. Michael SYKES 4, 6, 6, 8, 7, 4, 6, 6, 8, 8, 7, 8, 10, 10, 10, 10, 10, 10, 10, 10, 10, 10				
1. NAME OF CONVEYING PARTY(IES) (ASSIGNORS(S)): 1. Michael SYKES 2. 4. 6. 7. ADDITIONAL NAME(S) OF CONVEYING PARTY(IES) ATTACHED? □YES ☑NO 2. PARTY(IES) (ASSIGNEE(S)) RECEIVING INTEREST: NAME: VENTRA GROUP INC.  ADDRESS: 65 Industrial Road, Tottenham, Ontario LOG TWO CANADA  ADDITIONAL NAME(S) & ADDRESS(ES) ATTACHED? □YES ☑NO 3. NATURE OF CONVEYANCE (DOCUMENT): (Submit herewith only one document for recordation—multiple copies of same Assignment signed by different inventors is one document) ☑ASSIGNMENT OF □PART INTEREST □PA	TO THE ASSISTANT COMMISSIONER OF		)F	
3. ADDITIONAL NAME(S) OF CONVEYING PARTY(IES) ATTACHED? □YES ☑NO  2. PARTY(IES) (ASSIGNEE(S)) RECEIVING INTEREST:  NAME: VENTRA GROUP INC.  ADDRESS: 65 Industrial Road, Tottenham, Ontario LOG 1W0 CANADA  ADDITIONAL NAME(S) & ADDRESS(ES) ATTACHED? □YES ☑NO  3. MATURE OF CONVEYANCE (DOCUMENT):  (Submit herewith only one document] for recordation—multiple copies of same Assignment signed by different inventors is one document)  ☑ASSIGNMENT OF □ HAND INTEREST □ EXEC. DATE: November 16, 1999  □CHANGE OF NAME □ PART INTEREST □ EXEC. DATE: November 16, 1999  □CHANGE OF NAME □ PARTINTEREST □ EXEC. DATE: November 16, 1999  □CHANGE OF NAME □ PARTINTEREST □ THERE:  EXECUTION DATE(S) ON THE DECLARATION IF FILED HEREWITH: (NOTE: IF DATES ON DECLARATION AND ASSIGNMENT DIFFER SEE ATTY!) November 16, 1999  4. 5APPL. NO.(S) OT PAT NO.(S). OTHERS ON ADDITIONAL SHEET(S) attached? □ YES ☑NO  A. PAT. APP. NO.(S) ■ WE 1 IN INVENTOR B. PATENT NO(S) M6 IN INVENTOR If not in Item 1  93/414,602 262894  5. Name & Address of Party to Withom Correspondence Concerning Document Should be Mailed:  PIllsbury Madison & Sutro LLP intellectual Property Group  1100 New York Avenue, NW NINTh Floor  Washington, DC 20005-3918  5.5ATTY DKT:  8. IF ABOVE FEE IS MISSING OR INADEQUATE CHARGE INSUFFICIENCY TO DEPOSIT ACCOUNT NUMBER: 03-3975 UNDER ORDER NO 7570 262894  MATTER NO. CLIENT REF. dup. sheel not required CLIENT NO. MATTER NO.  9. STATEMENT AND SIGNATURE.  To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.  2 Signature  Attorney: Bryant P. Collins  Reg. No. 43550  Date: December 21, 1999	1. NAME OF CONVEYING PARTY(IES) (ASSIGNORS(S)):			
5. ADDITIONAL NAME(S) OF CONVEYING PARTY(IES) ATTACHED?   YES   NO  2. PARTY(IES) (ASSIGNEE(S)) RECEIVING INTEREST: NAME: VENTRA GROUP INC.  ADDRESS: 65 Industrial Road, Tottenham, Ontario LOG 1W0 CANADA  ADDITIONAL NAME(S) & ADDRESS(ES) ATTACHED?   YES   NO  3. MATURE OF CONVEYANCE (DOCUMENT): (Submit herewith only one document for recordation—multiple copies of same Assignment signed by different inventors is one document)				
ADDITIONAL NAME(S) OF CONVEYING PARTY(IES) ATTACHED? □YES ☑NO  2. PARTY(IES) (ASSIGNEE(S)) RECEIVING INTEREST: NAME: VENTRA GROUP INC.  ADDRESS: 65 Industrial Road, Tottenham, Ontario LOG 1W0 CANADA  ADDITIONAL NAME(S) & ADDRESS(ES) ATTACHED? □YES ☑NO  3. NATURE OF CONVEYANCE (DCCUMENT): (Submit herewith only one document for recordation—multiple copies of same Assignment signed by different inventors is one document) ☑ASSIGNMENT OF ☑WHOLE □PART INTEREST ☑CHANGE OF NAME □VERIFIED TRANSLATION □SECURITY □MERGER □THER: EXECUTION DATE(S) ON THE DECLARATION IF FILED HEREWITH: (NOTE: IF DATES ON DECLARATION AND ASSIGNMENT DIFFER SEE ATTY) November 16, 1999  4.5 APPL. NO.(S) OR PAT NO.(S). OTHERS ON ADDITIONAL SHEET(S) attached? □YES ☑NO  A. PAT. APP. NO.(S) ON PAT NO.(S). OTHERS ON ADDITIONAL SHEET(S) attached? □YES ☑NO  A. PAT. APP. NO.(S). M## □*INVENTOR □*INVE	5.	l .		
2. PARTY(IES) (ASSIGNEE(S)) RECEIVING INTEREST: NAME: VENTRA GROUP INC.  ADDRESS: 65 Industrial Road, Tottenham, Ontario LOG 1W0 CANADA  ADDITIONAL NAME(S) & ADDRESS(ES) ATTACHED?				
NAME: VENTRA GROUP INC.  ADDRESS: 65 Industrial Road, Tottenham, Ontario LOG 1W0 CANADA  ADDITIONAL NAME(S) & ADDRESS(ES) ATTACHED?		120 MIC		
ADDRESS: 65 Industrial Road, Tottenham, Ontario LOG 1W0 CANADA  ADDITIONAL NAME(s) & ADDRESS(ES) ATTACHED?				
ADDITIONAL NAME(S) & ADDRESS(ES) ATTACHED? YES NO  3. NATURE OF CONVEYANCE (DOCUMENT): (Submit herewith only one document for recordation—multiple copies of same Assignment signed by different inventors is one document)  ASSIGNMENT OF WHOLE PART INTEREST FACSIMILE/PHOTOCOPY  CHANGE OF NAME VERIFIED TRANSIALTION  SECURITY MERGER OTHER:  EXECUTION DATE(S) ON THE DECLARATION IF FILED HEREWITH: (NOTE: IF DATES ON DECLARATION AND ASSIGNMENT DIFFER SEE ATTY!) November 16, 1999  4.5 APPL. NO.(S) OR PAT NO.(S). OTHERS ON ADDITIONAL SHEET(S) attached? YES NO  A.PAT. APPL. NO.(S) OR PAT NO.(S). OTHERS ON ADDITIONAL SHEET(S) attached? YES NO  A.PAT. APPL. NO.(S) M\$  I*INVENTOR  If not in item 1  09/414,602  262894  1*INVENTOR  If not in item 1  1*INVENTOR				
3. NATURE OF CONVEYANCE (DOCUMENT): (Submit herewith only one document)    SASSIGNMENT OF   CONVEYANCE   PART INTEREST   EXEC. DATE: November 16, 1999	ADDRESS: 65 Industrial Road, Tottenham, Ontario L0G 1W0 C	ANADA		
(Submit herewith only one document for recordation—multiple copies of same Assignment signed by different inventors is one document)    ASSIGNMENT OF		S ⊠NO		
document)  ASSIGNMENT OF WHOLE PART INTEREST OR GRINAL PACSIMILE/PHOTOCOPY CHANGE OF NAME VERIFIEID TRANSLATION SECURITY MERGER OTHER:  EXECUTION DATE(S) ON THE DECLARATION IF FILED HEREWITH: (NOTE: IF DATES ON DECLARATION AND ASSIGNMENT DIFFER SEE ATTY!) November 16, 1999  4.5 APPL. NO.(S) OR PAT NO.(S). OTHERS ON ADDITIONAL SHEET(S) attached? YES NO APAT. APP. NO.(S) APAT. APP. NO.(S) IMPLICATION IN INVENTOR If not in Item 1  93/414,602 262894 SHIVENTOR IN INVENTOR INVENTOR IN INVENTOR INVENTOR IN INVENTOR INVENTOR IN INVENTOR INVENTOR IN		a capias of same Assim	mant signad by differ	
CHANGE OF NAME   CHANGE   CHANGE   CHANGE OF NAME   CHA	document)	e copies of same Assign	iment signed by differ	ent inventors is one
CHANGE OF NAME VERIFIED TRANSLATION SECURITY MERGER OTHER:  EXECUTION DATE(S) ON THE DECLARATION IF FILED HEREWITH: (NOTE: IF DATES ON DECLARATION AND ASSIGNMENT DIFFER SEE ATTY!) November 16, 1999  4.5 APPL NO.(S) OR PAT NO.(S). OTHERS ON ADDITIONAL SHEET(S) attached? YES NO  A PAT. APP. NO.(S) M# I*INVENTOR If not in Item 1  09/414,602 262894  5. Name & Address of Party to Whom Correspondence Concerning Document Should be Mailed: APPLNS 1 + PATS = TOTAL 1  PIllsbury Madison & Sutro LLP Intellectual Property Group  1100 New York Avenue, NW Ninth Floor Washington, DC 20005-3918  5.5ATTY DKT:  8. IF ABOVE FEE IS MISSING OR INADEQUATE CHARGE INSUFFICIENCY TO DEPOSIT ACCOUNT NUMBER: 03-3975  UNDER ORDER NO 7570 262894  MATTER NO. CLIENT REF. dup. sheet not required CLIENT NO. MATTER NO.  9. STATEMENT AND SIGNATURE.  To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.  Signature  Attorney: Bryan'P. Collins  Reg. No. 43560  Date: December 21, 1999		REST EXEC.	DATE: November 16	, 1999
EXECUTION DATE(S) ON THE DECLARATION IF FILED HEREWITH: (NOTE: IF DATES ON DECLARATION AND ASSIGNMENT DIFFER SEE ATTY!) November 16, 1999  4.5 APPL. NO.(S) OR PAT NO.(S). OTHERS ON ADDITIONAL SHEET(S) attached?  YES NO APPL. NO.(S)				
ASSIGNMENT DIFFER SEE ATTY!) November 16, 1999  4.5 APPL. NO.(S) OR PAT NO.(S). OTHERS ON ADDITIONAL SHEET(S) attached?				
4.5 APPL. NO.(S) OR PAT NO.(S). OTHERS ON ADDITIONAL SHEET(S) attached? YES NO  A.PAT. APP. NO.(S). M# 1* INVENTOR B. PATENT NO(S). M# 1* INVENTOR If not in item 1  9.4 14.602 262894  5. Name & Address of Party to Whom Correspondence Concerning Document Should be Mailed: APPLNS 1 + PATS = TOTAL 1  Pillsbury Madison & Sutro LLP APPLNS 1 + PATS = TOTAL 1  7. AMOUNT OF FEE ENCLOSED: (Code 581) ABOVE TOTAL x \$40 = \$40  7. AMOUNT OF FEE IS MISSING OR INADEQUATE CHARGE INSUFFICIENCY TO DEPOSIT ACCOUNT NUMBER: 03-3975 UNDER ORDER NO 7570 262894  MATTER NO. CLIENT REF. dup. sheet not required CLIENT NO. MATTER NO.  9. STATEMENT AND SIGNATURE. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.  Attorney: Bryan P. Collins  Reg. No. 43560 Date: December 21, 1999		EWITH: ( <b>NOTE</b> : IF DATE	ES ON DECLARATIO	N AND
### Season	4.5 APPL. NO.(S) OR PAT NO.(S). OTHERS ON ADDITIONAL		_YES ⊠NO	
Second Party to Whom Correspondence Concerning Document Should be Mailed:   Should be Mailed:   APPLNS 1 + PATS   = TOTAL   1		B. PATENT NO(S)	<b>X#</b>	
Pillsbury Madison & Sutro LLP Intellectual Property Group 1100 New York Avenue, NW Ninth Floor Washington, DC 20005-3918 5.5ATTY DKT:  PMS 262894  MATTER NO.  CLIENT REF.  Signature  APPLNS 1 + PATS = TOTAL 1  7. AMOUNT OF FEE ENCLOSED: (Code 581) ABOVE TOTAL x \$40 = \$40  8. IF ABOVE FEE IS MISSING OR INADEQUATE CHARGE INSUFFICIENCY TO DEPOSIT ACCOUNT NUMBER: 03-3975 UNDER ORDER NO 7570 262894  dup. sheet not required CLIENT NO. MATTER NO.  10. Total number of pages including this cover sheet, attachments and document (do not file dup. Cover sheet)  Attorney: Bryan P. Collins  Reg. No. 43560  Date: December 21, 1999	09/414,602 262894			n not ii len i
Pillsbury Madison & Sutro LLP Intellectual Property Group 1100 New York Avenue, NW Ninth Floor Washington, DC 20005-3918  5.5ATTY DKT:  PMS 262894  MATTER NO.  CLIENT REF.  CLIENT REF.  CLIENT REF.  Date:  Date:  December 21, 1999  7. AMOUNT OF FEE ENCLOSED: (Code 581) ABOVE TOTAL x \$40 = \$40  7. AMOUNT OF FEE ENCLOSED: (Code 581) ABOVE TOTAL x \$40 = \$40  7. AMOUNT OF FEE ENCLOSED: (Code 581) ABOVE TOTAL x \$40 = \$40  7. AMOUNT OF FEE ENCLOSED: (Code 581) ABOVE TOTAL x \$40 = \$40  7. AMOUNT OF FEE ENCLOSED: (Code 581) ABOVE TOTAL x \$40 = \$40  7. AMOUNT OF FEE ENCLOSED: (Code 581) ABOVE TOTAL x \$40 = \$40  7. AMOUNT OF FEE ENCLOSED: (Code 581) ABOVE TOTAL x \$40 = \$40  7. AMOUNT OF FEE ENCLOSED: (Code 581) ABOVE TOTAL x \$40 = \$40  7. AMOUNT OF FEE ENCLOSED: (Code 581) ABOVE TOTAL x \$40 = \$40  10. Total number of pages including this cover sheet, attachments and document (do not file dup. Cover sheet)  10. Total number of pages including this cover sheet, attachments and document (do not file dup. Cover sheet)  Date: December 21, 1999				_
Intellectual Property Group  1100 New York Avenue, NW Ninth Floor Washington, DC 20005-3918  5.5ATTY DKT:    B. IF ABOVE FEE IS MISSING OR INADEQUATE CHARGE INSUFFICIENCY TO DEPOSIT ACCOUNT NUMBER: 03-3975   UNDER ORDER NO	•			
Ninth Floor Washington, DC 20005-3918  5.5ATTY DKT:  PMS 262894  MATTER NO.  CLIENT REF.  STATEMENT AND SIGNATURE.  To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.  Signature  Attorney:  Bryan P. Collins  Reg. No.  Bryan P. Collins  8. IF ABOVE FEE IS MISSING OR INADEQUATE CHARGE INSUFFICIENCY TO DEPOSIT ACCOUNT NUMBER: 03-3975 UNDER ORDER NO 7570 262894  CLIENT NO. MATTER NO.  MATTER NO.  MATTER NO.  10. Total number of pages including this cover sheet, attachments and document 2 (do not file dup. Cover sheet)  Date: December 21, 1999				981)
Washington, DC 20005-3918  5.5ATTY DKT:  B. IF ABOVE FEE IS MISSING OR INADEQUATE CHARGE INSUFFICIENCY TO DEPOSIT ACCOUNT NUMBER: 03-3975 UNDER ORDER NO 7570 262894  MATTER NO. CLIENT REF. dup. sheet not required CLIENT NO. MATTER NO.  9. STATEMENT AND SIGNATURE.  To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.  10. Total number of pages including this cover sheet, attachments and document (do not file dup. Cover sheet)  Attorney: Bryan P. Collins  Reg. No. 43560  Date: December 21, 1999				
8. IF ABOVE FEE IS MISSING OR INADEQUATE CHARGE INSUFFICIENCY TO DEPOSIT ACCOUNT NUMBER: 03-3975 UNDER ORDER NO 7570 262894 UNDER ORDER NO 7570 262894 dup. sheet not required CLIENT NO. MATTER NO.  9. STATEMENT AND SIGNATURE.  To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.  10. Total number of pages including this cover sheet, attachments and document (do not file dup. Cover sheet)  Attorney: Bryan P. Collins  Reg. No. 43560  Date: December 21, 1999				
PMS 262894  MATTER NO.  CLIENT REF.  UNDER ORDER NO 7570 262894  dup. sheet not required CLIENT NO.  MATTER NO.  9. STATEMENT AND SIGNATURE.  To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.  10. Total number of pages including this cover sheet, attachments and document (do not file dup. Cover sheet)  Attorney:  Bryan P. Collins  Reg. No.  43560  Date:  December 21, 1999	5.5ATTY DKT:			
9. STATEMENT AND SIGNATURE. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.  10. Total number of pages including this cover sheet, attachments and document (do not file dup. Cover sheet)  2 Attorney: Bryan P. Collins  Reg. No. 43560  Date: December 21, 1999	PMS 262894			
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.  10. Total number of pages including this cover sheet, attachments and document (do not file dup. Cover sheet)  Attorney: Bryan P. Collins  Reg. No. 43560  Date: December 21, 1999	MATTER NO. CLIENT REF.	dup. sheet not required	CLIENT NO.	
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.  10. Total number of pages including this cover sheet, attachments and document (do not file dup. Cover sheet)  Attorney: Bryan P. Collins  Reg. No. 43560  Date: December 21, 1999				
the original document.  10. Total number of pages including this cover sheet, attachments and document (do not file dup. Cover sheet)  2 (do not file dup. Cover sheet)  Attorney: Bryan P. Collins  Reg. No. 43560  Date: December 21, 1999	9. STATEMENT AND SIGNATURE.			
Attorney: Bryan P. Collins  Reg. No. 43560  Total number of pages including this cover sheet, attachments and document (do not file dup. Cover sheet)  2 (do not file dup. Cover sheet)  Date: December 21, 1999		ation is true and correct a	and any attached copy	is a true copy of
Cover sheet, attachments and document 2 (do not file dup. Cover sheet)  Attorney: Bryan P. Collins  Reg. No. 43560  Date: December 21, 1999		10. Total number of pa	ages including this	
Attorney: Bryan P. Collins  Reg. No. 43560  Date: December 21, 1999	Dure lall 1	cover sheet, attachme	nts and document	2
Attorney: Bryan P. Collins  Reg. No. 43560 Date: December 21, 1999	Signature	(do not file dup. Cover	sneet)	
	Attorney: Bryan P. Collins	_		
	Reg. No. 43560 Atty/Sec: BPC/nlh TEL: (202) 861-3021			
FILE WITH PTO RETURN RECEIPT (PAT-103A)				

03 FC:581

40.00 OP

PAT-114X 11/1999

**ASSIGNMENT** 

WHEREAS, I, Michael SYKES, have invented a certain improvement in

PARKING BRAKE ACTUATING ASSEMBLY WITH BRAKE CABLE POSITIONING

BRACKET, for regular utility patent application no. 09/414,602, which was filed on

October 8, 1999;

WHEREAS, VENTRA GROUP INC., a corporation duly organized and existing

under the laws of Ontario, and having its principal office and place of business at 65 Industrial

Road, Tottenham, Ontario LOG 1W0 CANADA, is desirous of acquiring an interest therein;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and

valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, I, the

said, Michael SYKES, by these presents do sell, assign and transfer unto the said VENTRA

GROUP INC., its successors, assigns and legal representatives, the full and exclusive right to the

said invention in the United States and all foreign countries as described in the aforesaid

application, together with the right of priority under the International Convention for the

Protection of Industrial Property, Inter-American Convention Relating to Patents, Designs and

Industrial Models, and any other international agreements to which the United States of America

adheres, and I do hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to

issue said Letters Patent to the said VENTRA GROUP INC., for its interest as assignee, for the

sole use and behoof of the said VENTRA GROUP INC., its successors, assigns, and legal

representatives;

AND I HEREBY agree to transfer a like interest upon request of said assignee,

its successors, assigns and legal representatives, and without further remuneration, in and to any

PATENT

REEL: 010458 FRAME: 0742

11

improvements and applications for patents based thereon, growing out of or related to the said invention, and to execute any papers by the said assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, deemed essential to the assignee's full protection and title in and to the invention hereby transferred;

Agreeing, furthermore, upon request of said assignee and without further remuneration, to execute any and all papers desired by the said assignee for the filing and granting of foreign applications and the perfecting of title thereto in said assignee.

The undersigned hereby authorize Pillsbury Madison & Sutro LLP, to insert hereon any further identification necessary or desirable for recordation of this document.

Michael SYKES	Syl	16 NOJ 1999 Date	Witness /
	<del></del>	Date	Witness
		Date	Witness
		Date	Witness
		Date	Witness

PATENT 1 REEL: 010458 FRAME: 0743

RECORDED: 12/21/1999